

No. 20-1800

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HAROLD SHURTLEFF, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Mathew D. Staver
Counsel of Record

Anita L. Staver

Horatio G. Mihet

Roger K. Gannam

Daniel J. Schmid

LIBERTY COUNSEL

P.O. Box 540774

Orlando, FL 32854

(407) 875-1776

court@LC.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE CITY’S CONTRIVED, LITIGATION-BORNE DISTINCTIONS DO NOT TRANSFORM HUNDREDS OF PRIVATE FLAG RAISING EVENTS INTO GOVERNMENT SPEECH..... 3

 A. The City eschewed any actual distinction between *at* and *on* the Flag Poles in its policies and practices providing for the use of the Flag Poles for private flag raising events. 3

 B. The City’s recategorizing past flag raisings as “national” or “day of observance” does not transform the overwhelmingly private flag raisings into government speech. 6

 C. The City ignores the critical distinction between temporary and permanent displays..... 10

II. CREDITING THE CITY’S CONTRIVED CATEGORY DISTINCTIONS WOULD ESTABLISH THE FLAG POLES AS A LIMITED PUBLIC FORUM FOR PRIVATE SPEECH TO WHICH THE CITY

UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DENIED CAMP CONSTITUTION ACCESS.	11
A. Whether the City created a limited public forum for private flag raisings on the Flag Poles instead of a designated public forum is fairly included within the questions presented and properly before the Court.	12
B. Camp Constitution’s flag raising request satisfied all criteria the City now claims were applicable to flags approved by the City.	15
III. THIS COURT SHOULD RESTRAIN THE GOVERNMENT SPEECH DOCTRINE FROM SWALLOWING THE FORUM DOCTRINE.	22
IV. NO REMAND IS NECESSARY OR APPROPRIATE.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cnty., Wash.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1022 (2016).....	13,14
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	23
<i>Comm’r of Ind. Bureau of Motor Vehicles v. Vawter</i> , 45 N.E.3d 1200 (Ind. 2015).....	23
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	13
<i>Eagle Point Educ. Ass’n/SOBC/OEA v. Jackson Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 9</i> , 880 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Frederick Douglass Found., Inc. v. D.C.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 3d 316 (D.D.C. 2021).....	23
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	22
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	13
<i>Hart v. Thomas</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (E.D. Ky. 2019).....	23
<i>Higher Society of Indiana v. Tippecanoe County</i> , 858 F.3d 1113 (7th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	17,18

<i>Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	13
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Assn.</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	22
<i>Leake v. Drinkard</i> , 14 F.4th 1242 (11th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	13
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	4
<i>Mech v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Bch. Cnty., Fla.</i> , 806 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	12,15
<i>Mitchell v. Md. Motor Vehicle Admin.</i> , 126 A.3d 165 (Md. App. 2015)	23
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	13
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	10,22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	13
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	22

<i>United Veterans Memorial & Partiotic Ass'n of the City of New Rochelle v. City of New Rochelle</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 468 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	10
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	14
<i>Vista Graphics, Inc. v. Va. Dept. of Trans.</i> , 682 Fed. App'x 231 (2d Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	10
<i>Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito</i> , 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	25
<i>Women for Am. First v. de Blasio</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 532 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	22
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2,3,4,26
36 U.S.C. § 106	17
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 2, § 6	21
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 264, § 8	21
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Metro First Financial in MA to Receive Juntos Avanzamos Designa</i> , Metro Credit Union (Sept. 11, 2019), https://www.metrocu.org/ news/metro-first-financial-in-ma-to-receive- juntos-avanzamos-designa	8

Richard Bush, <i>From Persuasion to Coercion: Beijing's Approach to Taiwan and Taiwan's Response</i> , The Brookings Institution, 1 (Nov. 20, 2019), https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/FP_20191120_beijing_taiwan_bush.pdf	20
S. Ct. R. 14.1.....	14
Whitney Smith, <i>flag of China</i> , Encyclopedia Britannica (Nov. 13, 2018), https://www.britannica.com/topic/flag-of-China	20
Whitney Smith, <i>flag of Taiwan</i> , Encyclopedia Britannica (Jul. 25, 2011), https://www.britannica.com/topic/flag-of-Taiwan	20
